
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Place Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 30 December 2016 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson,  01392 384383

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 10th January, 2017

A meeting of the Place Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Public Participation 

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Monies for Highway Works (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/1), attached.



6 Highway Maintenance Hierarchy Review: Road Categories (Pages 7 - 14)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/1), attached.

7 Corporate Energy Saving (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/16/20), 
attached.

8 Agriculture Task Group (Pages 19 - 34)

Report of the Agriculture Task Group (CS/17/1) attached, setting out the 
Recommendations of the Group.

STANDING ITEMS

9 Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update (Pages 35 - 38)

Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/17/1), attached.

10 Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are 
to be included in the Work Programme.  

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be found at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors R Radford (Chairman), G Hook (Vice-Chair), K Ball, P Bowden, C Clarance, T Dempster, 
A Eastman, R Edgell, O Foggin, J Hawkins, R Hill, B Hughes, R Vint, N Way and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Scrutiny Work Programme, Reports or Background Papers relating 
to any item on this agenda should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383. The Work Programme 
and Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any con
[...]
ime submit their views on any matter to be 
considered by a Scrutiny Committee at a meeting or included in its work Programme direct to the 
Chairman or Members of that Committee or via the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat 
(committee@devon.gov.uk). Members of the public may also suggest topics (see: 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-
programme/
All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s 
website
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other languages), 
please contact the Information Centre on 01392 380101 or email 
to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




PTE/17/1

Place Scrutiny Committee
10 January 2017

Section 106(S106)/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Monies for Highway 
Works

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Summary

The County Council has a significant, statutory role as an infrastructure provider, particularly 
relating to transportation and education provision.  This report sets out the way in which the 
County Council secures S106 contributions and works.  It describes how it engages in the 
local planning process in identifying and securing appropriate infrastructure funding to 
support new development.  Within the current planning regime, this process involves Section 
106 agreements and the use of a Community Infrastructure Levy.

2. The mechanisms for securing developer contributions for infrastructure

New development often has an impact on existing infrastructure and public services.  The 
County Council works alongside Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) (usually the District 
Councils) to set out infrastructure requirements associated with new development to be 
included within emerging Local Plans.  More specifically, infrastructure requirements, dates 
for delivery and sources of funding are set out in specific Infrastructure Delivery Plans which 
accompany Local Plans, and the Council’s own Transport Infrastructure Plan. 

On a more detailed level, when planning applications are submitted, developer contributions 
can be made by an applicant to the relevant Local Authority to fund improvements required 
as a direct result of the proposed development.  This infrastructure is considered to be 
required to make development acceptable in planning terms and is often specifically 
included within District Infrastructure Delivery Plans.

Developer contributions are usually secured through Section 106 Agreements or the 
implementation of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Section 106 Agreements

Section 106 Agreements are legally binding agreements between the applicant, the LPA and 
the County Council as Highway Authority and Local Education Authority.  These Agreements 
set out the infrastructure, or level of financial contributions to infrastructure delivery, which 
needs to be provided by the developer to make the development acceptable to the Local 
Authorities at specific times in relation to the development in que
[...]
 question.  Paragraph 204 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
states that planning obligations must meet the following tests:

Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;

Directly related to the development; and

Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.

The application of these tests can cause concern at a local level where houses are being 
delivered but Section 106 contributions are limited only to those appropriate to meet the 
tests.  Requests for inappropriate infrastructure requirements which do not meet the tests 
could lead to a planning appeal and potentially costs being awarded against the relevant 
Authority should an inspector consider requests to be non-compliant.

Whilst each application is considered individually, the County Council always considers the 
cumulative impact of development in assessing the appropriate level of contributions.  This is 
easier where a Local Plan Authority has an adopted, and up to date, Local Plan.

More recently, the Government has introduced restrictions on the extent to which Section 
106 contributions from a number of development proposals can be 'pooled'.  This means that 
no more than five contributions can be aggregated in order to deliver a specific infrastructure 
requirement.  This effectively encourages LPAs to prepare a CIL to appropriately fund 
infrastructure on large, strategic sites where several separate applications may be 
submitted. 

Community Infrastructure Levy

Unlike Section 106 Agreements, the CIL is related more closely to the Local Plan area rather 
than to specific, individual sites or applications.  In some cases elements of infrastructure 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



included within the CIL regime will be identified as being needed to support the delivery of a 
strategic development proposal included within the Local Plan.

The Infrastructure Delivery Plan prepared alongside each Local Plan will identify the full 
range of infrastructure r
[...]
uch 'pooling').  
These arrangements mean that it is vital to monitor funding closely.

The County Council directly monitors existing infrastructure capacity, paying particular 
attention to highway and school capacities.  In addition, the County Council monitors the 
receipt of funding from development in the context of agreed payment triggers and 
anticipated development trajectories.  The increased use, investment in, and development 
of, appropriate software has improved the internal monitoring processes of the County 
Council.  Ongoing discussions between the County Council and the LPAs are vital to ensure 
that funding is received when Section 106 Agreement triggers are reached. In areas where 
there is a CIL, the provision of funding for specific infrastructure is agreed at Member level 
and funding is usually provided as agreed to coincide with the actual provision of the 
infrastructure.  A positive and collaborative relationship with the LPAs is vital. 

6. Summary and conclusion

The County Council has a robust procedure for informing Local Plan preparation and 
responding to planning applications, particularly as Highway Authority and Local Education 
Authority.  Through such responses and ongoing discussions with applicants and the LPAs, 
contributions for infrastructure are secured through either through CIL or Section 106 
Agreements.  The way in which the County Council sets out appropriate levels of 
contributions is evidence-based, robust and relates to specific infrastructure requirements.  
Monitoring of funding receipts takes place through discussion with District Councils and a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



series of internal processes to ensure that the funding received matches that required and 
previously agreed.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter:  Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: Dr Virginia 
Pearson

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Brian Hensley

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

bh061216psc Section 106 Community Infrastructure Levy and Monies for Highway Works
hk 04 201216

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



HIW/17/1

Place Scrutiny Committee
10 January 2017

Highway Maintenance Hierarchy Review: Road Categories

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

This report provides an update to Place Scrutiny Committee on the review of the Highway 
Maintenance Hierarchy and the classification of the Devon Road Network.

The view of Place Scrutiny is sought on the review process including:
 alignment of the criteria and route categories with neighbouring local highway 

authorities;
 consultation with Local Councils to validate the officer analysis of road category.

2. Background

A highway network road hierarchy is the foundation of a coherent, consistent and auditable 
maintenance strategy.

A highway network hierarchy is crucial to asset management planning as different levels of 
service can be associated with different maintenance categories for key assets, like roads, 
footways and cycleways.

A highway network hierarchy is also used as part of the statutory network management role 
for the co-ordination of authorities work on the highway and regulating occupation of the 
highway.

A road network hierarchy should reflect the needs, priorities and actual use of each road, 
Categorisation within the hierarchy will be determined by a number of factors including:

 Connectivity for example, between primary destinations; feeder routes between A 
Roads; links to villages; routes within small communities; links to key local facilities 
like a major hospital.

 Environmental factors applying to roads, for example, in rural and urban areas, busy
[...]
l, Devon needs to review the existing 
highway network.

5. Process of Review and Change.

Officers have compared the existing Devon Network road categories with the 
recommendations of the National Code of Practice (WMH) and the proposals developed by 
the South West Highways Alliance.  The outcome of the review is presented for information 
in Appendix 2.

The outcome of the officer review process will be published and public comment will be 
invited.

Feedback will be analysed and where valid suggestions for change are evidenced, changes 
will be taken on board.

At the end of the review process, the new Devon Road Network will be published so that it is 
widely available.

6. Proposal

It is proposed that the South West Highways Alliance hierarchy will be adopted for the future 
management of Devon’s highway network so as to ensure an approach consistent with other 
highway authorities in the region.

The criteria for each road category and the officer assessment of categories will be 
published on the DCC Website.

County councillors, Town and Parish Councils will be notified.  They will be invited to 
examine the criteria and respond where they feel the road category has been incorrectly 
assigned.

Consultation feedback will be reviewed and, where the evidence compared to the published 
criteria support the case, a road category will be amended.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



The review process is programmed for completion by October 2017.  Once completed, the 
Devon Road Network, showing road category for every public road in Devon, will be 
published on the DCC website and adopted for future use by Devon as the Local Highway 
Authority.

7. Summary

The new Devon Road Network will provide an up to date category for every public road in 
Devon.  This is important in clarifying levels of service and in delivering the agreed Highway 
Asset Management Plan for Devon.

It is not anticipated that the consultation will result in much change to the length of road in 
each of the Devon Road Network categories.

The Maintenance Hierarchy Review enables alignment with the recommendations of the 
National Code of Practice (WMH) and with the road hierarchy of neighbouring highway 
authorities in the South West.

David Whitton
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention:  Councillor Stuart Hughes 

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Joe Deasy

Room No:  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter.  EX2 4QD 

Tel No:  01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

jd011216psc Highway Maintenance hierarchy Review hk 04 201216

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Table 1 – Current DCC Maintenance Categories (MC)

DCC MC1

Maintained by Highways England

DCC MC2a – Primary National (Trunk Road)

Maintained by Highways England 

DCC MC3 National Primary Route

National strategic routes for through and long distance travel (A roads)

DCC MC4 County Primary Route

Main access routes connecting principal settlements

DCC MC5 County Secondary Route

Main access routes to large settlements and recreational areas

DCC MC6 Local Distributor

Access routes to smaller settlements and recreational attractions

DCC MC7 Collector Road

Rural – Access routes to small villages and other significant traffic generators

Urban – Industrial main collector roads & through routes and Residential collector 
roads. Access to schools, hospitals, facilities for the disabled, main shopping areas, 
libraries, car parks and tourist attractions. Shared surfaces with heavy pedestrian 
traffic. Local roads serving limited numbers of properties

DCC MC8 Minor Collector Road

Rural – Roads serving small hamlets and scattered communities

Urban – Roads serving shopping areas, business premises, industrial estates and 
residential areas

DCC MC9 and MC 10 Service Road

Rural – Local road serving only a few properties (MC10 – One property)

U
[...]
umbers 
of properties.

Locally defined roads. Local roads serving 
an extremely 
limited number of 
properties or 
agricultural land.

In rural areas these form minor 
access roads to houses and farms.
In urban areas these form minor 
side roads and vehicular alleyways 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



General Description

This Category does not appear in Well Managed Highways 
Infrastructure and is a sub-division of category 5.

SWHA Category 9 - Lanes DCC MC11 Minor Lane

Minor routes and 
low use tracks that 
provide access to 
isolated buildings.

In rural areas these often narrow 
metalled roads serving isolated 
agricultural buildings.  
In urban areas are often metalled 
no through lanes serving garages 
or the rear of properties.

This Category does not appear in Well Managed Highways 
Infrastructure and is an additional category below 5 SWHA Category 10 – Green Lanes and Tracks DCC MC12 Track

Lanes and tracks 
that are unsuitable 
for vehicular traffic.

Lanes and tracks that are 
unsuitable for vehicular traffic but 
may be used as a footpath, part of 
a Cycle Trail, or by horse riders, 
generally for leisure purposes. 

This Category does not appear in Well Managed Highways 
Infrastructure and is an additional category below 5. SWHA Category 11 - Disused Tracks Not in DCC M/C

Unmetalled tracks 
that are 
unrecognisable as 
a road.

Roads that have become 
unrecognisable as such, having 
fallen into disuse through 
regression or agricultural use.

P
age 14

A
genda Item

 6



 BSS/16/20
Place Scrutiny Committee

10 January 2017

CORPORATE ENERGY UPDATE

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The new Corporate Energy Manager met with Members earlier this year and discussed his 
role and the Council’s objectives in terms of corporate energy savings and renewable 
energy production Members expressed an interest in receiving a report in 6-9 months’ time 
to provide an update on the achievement of these objecti
[...]
 emissions from a corporate estate building by 60% 
with subsequently a similar reduction in energy consumption.

3.6 The University of Exeter have secured funding of £20,000 to work with DCC on developing 
effective strategies to improve staff behaviour in relation to energy consumption.

3.7 The Corporate Energy Manager is supporting the Dextco (set up to deliver a District 
Heating Network across Exeter) and Exeter City Centre heat networks project until 
February 2017. This has enabled a strategically important project to keep moving forward 
during a critical phase.

3.8 Two funding bids (Interreg Atlantic and Western Power Distributions Innovation Fund) have 
been submitted to explore energy storage at DCC properties.

3.9 DCC are working with a renewable energy company to explore the potential and viability of 
solar PV on DCC assets.

4. SUMMARY 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



4.1 Through the implementation of a number of energy efficiency measures, the continued 
reduction in DCCs property portfolio and a dedicated resource to focus on energy 
management the authority has made significant progress in this area and are able to 
evidence both a reduction in consumption and resultant costs savings.

Rob Parkhouse
Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

Page 17

Agenda Item 7





Place Scrutiny Committee

Agriculture
Task Group

January 2017

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



CS/17/1
10 January 2017

Place Scrutiny Committee

The Task Group asks the Place Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet to endorse and action the 
recommendations below and to receive a progress update in 6 months’ time.

Recommendation How? Who?

1
Farmers need to have greater 
clarity over what will happen 
to farm subsidies post Brexit, 
so that they can plan for the 
future of their business.

During the first half on 2017, the UK 
government should provide farmers 
with a clearer idea of what 
subsidy/support payments will be 
available to them after 2020.

UK Government

2
Farmers need to 
[...]
 in the case of 
uplands, making it accessible for local people and visitors.

2.5 For a rural county such as Devon, farming has always been an integral part of rural 
community life, providing social networks as well as local employment.  Farmers have 
traditionally had a strong role in their community, taking on roles with Parish Councils, 
volunteering to remove fallen trees and clearing rural lanes.  

2. Background

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2.6 For many Devon farmers, farming is a way of life as well as their home and business.  
There is a strong emotional and psychological tie between the farmer and their farm, and 
this adds additional complexities to the widespread challenges currently facing the 
agriculture industry.

Scope of the Review
2.7 At their meeting on 7th March 2016, the Place Scrutiny Committee elected to undertake 
a Task Group review of Devon’s agriculture industry.  The scope of the review was to:

 establish the current challenges faced by the County’s agriculture sector and the 
impact that this has on the rural economy in Devon as a whole;

 identify ways in which the County Council, partners and central government can help 
support, sustain and develop the industry.

2.8 Time and resources necessitate that this report provides a snapshot approach to 
highlight some of the most significant issues affecting farming in Devon today.  The 
challenges facing Devon’s farmers are complex and intrinsically linked to world markets, 
cultural change and national and EU policy, among many other influences.  In this vein the 
Task Group’s recommendations do not profess to solve all the problems currently being 
faced by the agriculture industry, but instead ask central government and the County 
Council to stand up for agriculture and to support Devon’s rural communities and farmers 
into a sustainable future.

3.1 The Task Group spoke to a wide range of agricultural industry experts, farmers and 
witnesses from related fields and identified a numbe
[...]
eats-that-let-dairy-farm-take-the-cream-1-4069740
mailto:victoria.church@devon.gov.uk




EES/17/1

Place Scrutiny Committee
10 January 2017

Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Programme Update

Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

1. Phase One

Connecting Devon and Somerset’s contractor BT reported that the number of superfast 
homes and businesses connected to date stands at 268,000 premises.  BT are predicting 
missing the Superfast Connection Target by a small number circa 1700 premises.  99.5% of 
the contract will complete on time and the small number not achieved will be met by the end 
of March.  CDS is working with BT to reduce the delay and is in the process of agreeing a 
Remedial Plan.  Communities likely to be impacted upon will be communicated to and any 
help to resolve difficulties, such as wayleaves sought.

Much of the deployment that will be completed in the first quarter of 2017 is Fibre to the 
Premise and this requires numerous wayleaves and highways notifications which have in 
many instances been difficult for BT to obtain in the final stages of the contract.  CDS will 
work with BT to develop a communications strategy to ensure that communities are fully 
aware of the latest position.

Take up of fibre service is just over 30%, compared to 28% in November.  This increase can 
in part be attributed to CDS marketing campaigns which include a mailout of leaflets to over 
143,000 live addresses, press coverage, stickering cabinets to indicate that a service is 
available and providing updates to the parishes.  The high levels of take up will return more 
funding to CDS through the Gainshare agreement in the BT contract allowing further future 
investment for superfast delivery.

2. Phase Two - Airband

As reported to the Scrutiny meeting in November, Airband Community Internet, the fixed 
wireless supplier for Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, had been experiencing a number 
of issues hampering the rollout of wireless service
[...]
ted up until the end of March 2017.  In total over 6,200 
Devon and Somerset residents have applied for vouchers.  A massive influx of applications 
at the close of the scheme means the CDS team has a further 1,200 to process, many of 
which will be approved.

The CDS voucher scheme is the most successful in England with over 400 installations to 
date and 3,700 vouchers have been approved so far.  Some recipients are looking to use the 
voucher to encourage suppliers to deliver for the whole village or community and we hope to 
have a number of NGA compliant community schemes in progress come the New Year 
complementing our phase two delivery.

The voucher provides £500 towards the installation cost of a new alternative broadband 
connection for properties within the CDS area who receive speeds less than 2Mbps 
download.  Residents and businesses can choose their supplier from an approved list which 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



includes 4G, satellite, wireless and fibre providers; and each solution will guarantee at least 
10 Mbps download speed.

Keri Denton
Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter:  Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity:  Dr Virginia 
Pearson

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 

Contact for enquiries:  Keri Denton 

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference 

Nil 

sf141216psc Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Programme Update
hk 01 151216

Page 37

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	5 Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Monies for Highway Works
	6 Highway Maintenance Hierarchy Review: Road Categories
	7 Corporate Energy Saving
	8 Agriculture Task Group
	9 Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/01/17

PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 January 2017 

Present:-

Councillors R Radford (Chairman), G Hook, K Ball, C Clarance, T Dempster, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, O Foggin, J Hawkins, R Hill, B Hughes, R Vint and N Way

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillors A Leadbetter, R Croad and B Greenslade

Apologies:-

Councillors P Bowden and J Yabsley

* 30  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 31  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 32  Public Participation

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged oral representations made by Mr Dezell on a matter to be considered by the 
Committee that day, namely the Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update.

The Chairman responded, thanking Mr Dezell for his attendance and presentations which 
would be taken into account by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations. 

* 33  Section 106/Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Monies for Highway 
Works

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/17/1) on how the Council secured Section 106 contributions and infrastructure funding 
to support new development and, within the current planning regime, described the process 
involving Section 106 agreements and the use of a CIL.

In responding to issues discussed by Members the Head of Service advised that unlike 
Section 106 Agreements, the CIL related to the Local Plan area as opposed to specific, 
individual sites or applications.

* 34  Highway Maintenance Hierarchy Review: Road Categories

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HW/17/1) on the review of the Highway Maintenance Hierarchy and 
the classification of the Devon Road Network which would provide an up-to-date category for 
every public road in Devon and would enable alignment with the recommendations of the 
National Code of Practice and with the road hierarchy of neighbouring highway authorities in 
the region.



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/01/17

The review process was scheduled for completion by October 2017 and following 
Consultation, road categories for each public road in Devon would be published on the 
Council’s website and adopted for future use by Devon as the Local Highway Authority.

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and

RESOLVED that the review process including the alignment of the criteria and route 
categories with neighbouring local highway authorities; and consultation with Local Councils 
to validate the officer analysis of road category be endorsed. 

* 35  Corporate Energy Saving

(Councillor Hook declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being a shareholder in 
Teign Energy Communities.)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/16/20) updating Members on the Council’s objectives in terms of corporate 
energy savings and renewable energy production.  

The Committee acknowledged that significant progress had been made with a reduction in 
consumption and resultant costs savings following the implementation of a number of energy 
efficiency measures, the continued reduction in the Council’s property portfolio and a 
dedicated resource to focus on energy management.

* 36  Agriculture Task Group

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item.) 

The Committee considered the Agriculture Task Group’s Report on the current challenges 
faced by Devon’s agriculture sector, the impact this had on the rural economy and how the 
Council, its partners and central government could help support, sustain and develop the 
industry.  

The Committee extended its thanks to those Members and Officers that had contributed to 
and were involved in the preparation of the Report.

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Ball and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee note and endorse the recommendations made in the Report for 
approval by Cabinet;

(b) that a copy of the Report be sent to the Secretary of State, Devon MPs and other 
appropriate bodies for endorsement;

(b) that the Committee receive progress Report in a year’s time.

* 37  Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme Update

(Councillor Leadbetter, Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter, 
attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and spoke to this item at the invitation of 
the Committee.)

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/17/1) on progress made to date on the Connecting Devon and Somerset Programme 



PLACE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10/01/17

(CDS) having regard to the further representations received on this matter at Minute *32 
above.

The Head of Service reported further, in particular, that:

 Phase One (BT contract) – there were now 11,000 premises short of the Superfast 
Connection Speed and Officers were working closely with BT on this to produce an 
improved remedial plan;

 Phase Two Procurement -  the contract to deliver phase two of the programme had 
been awarded to Gigaclear and an investment of £43.75m secured from them; also 
funding of £4.6m had been secured from the European Regional Development Fund;

 the Voucher Scheme had now received 580 installations with 4,600 vouchers having 
been approved to date for use until the end of March; the scheme was now paused 
for review, although registrations of interest could still be made.

It was MOVED by Councillor Radford, SECONDED by Councillor Hook and

RESOLVED that Gigaclear be invited to attend a Members’ briefing at a future date to set out 
its plans for delivery of superfast broadband to the hardest to reach homes and businesses in 
the region by 2019.

* 38  Place Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

The Committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme and determined those items of 
business to be included therein for its sphere of activity, having regard also to the 
Cabinet/Council Forward Plan.  

The Work Programme was endorsed subject to the addition of the following:

Agriculture Task Group Report
Corporate Energy Storage – update on funding bids.
Devolution

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme is available on the Council's website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1and the Council/Cabinet Forward 
Plan is available at http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.41 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

